## **RESOLUTION 2024-34**

## A RESOLUTION TO EXTEND THE EXISTING OUTREACH COORDINATOR POSITION THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2024.

**Whereas,** the City of New Castle Outreach Coordinator Position was extended through August 31, 2024, pending the passage of the FY 2025 budget, via Resolution 2024-020; and

**Whereas,** the City of New Castle FY 2025 Budget was passed via Resolution 2024-022 and included funding for the Outreach Coordinator Position through August 31, 2024 and extended funding through September 30, 2024, as discussed at City Council Special Budget meetings.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the contract position Outreach Coordinator shall be extended through September 30, 2024, as passed in the FY 2025 budget, in order to allow the Outreach Coordinator to finish the remaining work that begun in March through September 2024.
- 2. The Outreach Coordinator will be compensated in accordance with the passage of the FY 2025 budget and funds budgeted for producing tourism-related materials, may be used more broadly for direct expenses related to promoting and supporting New Castle, including design, technical, advertising, subscription and membership fees, printing and setup costs, etc.
- 3. That the Outreach Coordinator will continue to report to the Mayor for the remainder of the contract term ending on September 30, 2024.

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect August 13, 2024.

**PASSED** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024

Suzanne Souder, City Council President

Nermin Zubaca, Councilperson

Brian Mattaway, Councilperson

Joseph F. Day, III, Councilperson

Andrew Zeltt, Councilperson

Attest:

Courtaney Taylor, City Clerk